

Respondent's determinations as to existing stocks are consistent with the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act ("FIFRA"), 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*, and its implementing regulations at 40 C.F.R. Subchapter E.

A Memorandum in Support of Respondent's Motion for Accelerated Decision is being filed with this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: June 13, 2022

Forrest Pittman
Pesticides and Toxic Substances Law Office
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Mail Code 2310A
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20460
202-564-9626
Pittman.Forrest@epa.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TO:
Hume M. Ross
Tracy A. Heinzman
Keith A. Matthews
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M ST NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 719-7000
HRoss@wiley.law
THeinzman@wiley.law
KMatthews@wiley.law

Attorneys for Petitioner AMVAC Chemical Corp.

Cristen S. Rose
HAYNES BOON
800 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Cristen.Rose@haynesboone.com
Attorney for Petitioner "Grower Group"
(Grower-Shipper Association of
Central California, et al.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II.	LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
A.	The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	3
B.	FIFRA Section 3(g); Registration Review.....	4
C.	FIFRA Section 3(c)(2)(B); Data Call-Ins	4
D.	FIFRA Section 3(c)(2)(B)(iv); Suspension.....	7
E.	FIFRA Section 6(d) and 40 C.F.R. Part 164; Hearing.....	7
F.	FIFRA Section 6(a)(1); Existing Stocks	9
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A.	Dimethyl Tetrachloroterephthalate	10
B.	DCPA Registration Review and 2013 Data Call-In	10
1.	Guideline No. 835.4200, Anaerobic soil metabolism, TPA.....	12
2.	Guideline No. 835.4300, Aerobic aquatic metabolism, TPA.....	13
3.	Guideline No. 835.4400, Anaerobic aquatic metabolism, TPA	15
4.	Guideline No. 850.1350, Aquatic invertebrate life-cycle, estuarine/marine mysid, DCPA.....	16
5.	Guideline No. 850.1350, Aquatic invertebrate life-cycle, estuarine/marine mysid, TPA	17
6.	Guideline No. 850.1400, Fish early life-stage (freshwater fish: bluegill sunfish), DCPA.....	18
7.	Guideline No. 850.1400, Fish early life-stage (estuarine/marine fish: sheepshead minnow), DCPA	18
8.	Guideline No. 850.1400, Fish early life-stage (freshwater fish: rainbow trout), TPA	19
9.	Guideline No. 850.1400, Fish early life-stage (bluegill sunfish), TPA.....	20
10.	Guideline No. 850.1400, Fish early life-stage (sheepshead minnow), TPA	21
11.	Guideline No. 850.2100, Acute avian oral toxicity (passerine species) (DCPA)	22
12.	Guideline No. 850.4100, Seedling emergence (lettuce only), DCPA	23
13.	Guideline No. 850.4500, Algal toxicity test, Tier I/II (marine diatom only), TPA....	23
14.	Non-guideline, Chronic sediment toxicity (<i>Chironomus</i>), DCPA	24
15.	Non-guideline, Chronic sediment toxicity (<i>Leptocheirus</i>), DCPA	25
16.	Guideline No. 860.1300, Nature of the residue: poultry	26
17.	Guideline No. 860.1340, Residue analytical method: livestock commodities.....	27
18.	Guideline No. 860.1480, Meat/milk/poultry/eggs (livestock feeding study).....	29
19.	Guideline No. 860.1900, Field accumulation in rotational crops.....	30

20. Non-guideline, Comparative thyroid study, DCPA.....	32
C. Notice of Intent to Suspend.....	37
IV. ARGUMENT.....	39
A. Standard for an Accelerated Decision.....	40
B. No Other Matters are Appropriate for Resolution in this Hearing	42
C. EPA has Established that AMVAC Failed to Comply with the 2013 DCI, and that Is Sufficient to Justify the Suspension.....	44
D. Determinations in the NOITS as to Existing Stocks of AMVAC’s Registered DCPA Pesticide Product are Consistent with FIFRA	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutory Provisions

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as amended, 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*
FIFRA § 2, 7 U.S.C. § 136
FIFRA § 3, 7 U.S.C. § 136a
FIFRA § 6, 7 U.S.C. § 136d
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, § 408, 21 U.S.C. § 346a

Regulatory Provisions

40 C.F.R. Part 22
40 C.F.R. Part 152
40 C.F.R. Part 155
40 C.F.R. Part 158
40 C.F.R. Part 160
40 C.F.R. Part 164
40 C.F.R. Part 180

Cases

Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837, 842-43 (1984)
Indust. Union Dept. v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607, 653 n.61 (1980)
Env't'l Defense Fund v. EPA, 510 F.2d 1292, 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1975)
Dow Chem. Co. v. Ruckelshaus, 477 F.2d 1317, 1324-25 (8th Cir. 1973)
Stearns Electric Paste v. EPA, 461 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1972)
In the matter of E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., FIFRA-93-H-09, 1995 WL 441853
(EPA 1995) (order on motions)
In the matter of Micro Pen U.S.A., Inc., FIFRA-09-0881-C-98-06, 1999 WL 362851
(EPA 1999) (order on motions)
In re: TIFA Ltd., 9 E.A.D. 145, FIFRA Appeal No. 99-5, 2000 WL 739401 (EAB 2000)
In re: Bayer Cropscience LP and Nichino America, Inc., 17 E.A.D. 228,
FIFRA-HQ-2016-0001, 2016 WL 4125892 (EAB 2016)

DCPA Registration Review Docket - EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374

DCPA Registration Review Docket Opened for Review and Comment,
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0001
DCPA Summary Document, Preliminary Work Plan and Fact Sheet
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0002
DCPA Human Health Assessment Scoping Document,
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0004
DCPA Final Work Plan,
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0008

DCPA Generic Data Call In (GDCI-078701-1140),
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0009
Petitioner AMVAC Chemical Corporation Exhibit (“PAX”) 4

Endocrine Disruptor Screening Program Weight of Evidence Conclusions,
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-10

Notification of Outstanding Data Requirements,
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0013
PAX 21

Response to Registrant’s Waiver Requests of Environmental Fate Data for
DCPA and Its Degradate Tetrachlorophthalic Acid (TPA),
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0014

Data Evaluation Record Mysid Life Cycle Test OCSPP 850.1350
MRID No. 49307512,
EPA-HQ-2011-0374-0022

Response to Data Waiver Requests for Ecological Effects Related Data
for DCPA and TPA
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0038

HED Response to (12 month) Comments on the Residue Chemistry
Requirements of GDCI-0798701-1140
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0040
PAX 28

HED Review of the Comparative Thyroid Toxicity Study Protocols
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0041
PAX 6

HED Response to Comments on the Residue Chemistry Requirements
of GDCI-078701-1140
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0042
PAX 26

HED Response to Comments on the Residue Chemistry Requirement 860.1900
(Field Accumulation in Rotational Crops) of GDCI-078701-1140
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0043
PAX 32

HED Review of the Comparative Thyroid Assay Range-Finding Study and Thyroid
Hormone Methods Data
EPA-HQ-2011-0374-0045
PAX 14

DCPA Review of Study Protocols for Determining Chronic Toxicity to
Sediment-Dwelling Estuarine/Marine and Freshwater Organisms
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0048
PAX 60, attachment 1

Response to registrant’s data waiver requests for environmental fate and
ecological effects related data for DCPA and TPA
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0049
PAX 66

Response to Waiver Request for the Chronic Sediment Toxicity Study
with *Leptocheirus plumulosus*
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0050
PAX 74

Transmittal of Data Evaluation Records for DCPA and TPA,
Response to Registrant's Data Waiver Requests
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0051
PAX 77

Notice of Intent to Suspend Pesticide Product (EPA Reg. No. 5481-495) for
failure to comply with GDCI-078701-1140,
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0052
PAX 1

Transmittal of Data Evaluation Records for 23 Ecotoxicity Studies
EPA-HQ-OPP-2011-0374-0055
PAX 59

Other Sources

56 Fed. Reg. 29362, Existing Stocks of Pesticide Products; Statement of Policy (Jun. 26, 1991)

76 Fed. Reg. 38166, Registration Review; Pesticide Dockets Opened for Review and Comment
and Other Docket Actions (Jun. 29, 2011)

77 Fed. Reg. 31844, Notice of Intent to Suspend Certain Pesticide Registrations (May 30, 2012)

79 Fed. Reg. 49308, 49310, Notice of Intent to Suspend Certain Pesticide Registrations (Aug. 20,
2014)

80 Fed. Reg. 11669, 11671, Notice of Intent to Suspend Certain Pesticide Registrations (Mar. 4,
2015)

87 Fed. Reg. 25262, Notice of Intent To Suspend Dimethyl Tetrachloroterephthalate (DCPA)
Technical Registration (Apr. 28, 2022).
